The results of the sensitivities in the table below show that the assumptions regarding future mortality and morbidity
experience have a major impact on the size of the actuarial reserves. This is to be expected given the nature of the
business (risk insurance). This implies that future developments in mortality and morbidity experience, whether positive or
negative, will impact on profits in future years. These are, of course, the areas that are influenced by Aids. Next in
importance is the impact of investment returns. Although a significant portion of the book, such as credit life, is short term,
the mortgage protection business increases the duration of the business, hence the importance of future investment
returns. The business is not very sensitive to changes in other assumptions.

Absa Group Limited shareholder report 31 December 2005 ❯ consolidated financial statements ❯ notes to the
consolidated financial statements

112 notes to the consolidated financial statements

22.   Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts (continued)

22.5  Long-term life insurance contracts – assumptions, change in assumptions and sensitivities (continued)

  Insurance

  liability Change

  Rm %

 Base value 1 593 n/a

 Mortality and morbidity + 10% 1 814 13,86

 Lapse rate + 10% 1 547 2,94

 Renewal and termination expenses + 10% 1 620 1,66

 Expense inflation + 1% 1 602 0,52

 Investment return - 1% 1 664 4,40

  The above analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice this
is unlikely to occur as changes in some of the assumptions are correlated.

Concentration of insurance risk

Investment risks attributable to assets that back insurance liabilities are well diversified and hence concentration risk is
considered to be low.

As insurance products are sold to banking customers within Absa, the concentration risk for the geographical location of
customers is negated by the fact that Absa’s banking customers are spread across South Africa, with no significant